EXECUTIVE ORDER NO.019

Series of 2022

DECLARING TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSURE FROM STA.ROSA DEL NORTE-BALOGO JUNCTION TO PIERSITE, STA.ROSA DEL SUR FROM 6:00 IN THE MORNING TO 12 NOON OF AUGUST 29, 2022 IN VIEW OF THE CONDUCT OF THE GRAND CIVIC PARADE AS PART OF THE CELEBRATION OF THE 21st PASA-PASA IKAW FESTIVAL 2022

WHEREAS, the Pasa-Pasa Ikaw Festival will once again be celebrated in the Municipality of Pasacao, Camarines Sur on August 21-30, 2022;

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2022, a Grand Civic Parade will be conducted which will be attended by different stakeholders of this municipality;

WHEREAS, expected during this activities are the influx of visitors who will watch and join in the celebration;

WHEREAS, the major thoroughfares from Sta. Rosa del Norte-Balogo Junction to Pier Site, Sta. Rosa del Sur will be used by the participants and contingents, as well as the people watching the parade;

WHEREAS, in view of the anticipated increase of people and vehicles arriving at the Municipality of Pasacao, there is a need to implement temporary road closure from Sta. Rosa del Norte-Balogo Junction to Pier Site, Sta. Rosa del Sur;

NOW, THEREFORE, I JORGE R. BENGUA, Municipal Mayor of Pasacao, Camarines Sur, by virtue of the power vested in me by the law, do hereby declare a temporary road closure from Sta. Rosa del Norte-Balogo Junction to Pier Site, Sta. Rosa del from 6:00 in the morning to 12 Noon of August 29, 2022 in view of the celebration of Pasa-Pasa Ikaw Festival particularly for the conduct of the Grand Civic Parade.

This **EXECUTIVE ORDER** shall take effect on August 29, 2022.

Done this 19th day of August 2022 at the Municipality of Pasacao, Camarines Sur.

JORGE R. BENGUA Municipal Mayor

Cc: all concerned

